
Notice of Meeting

Executive
Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 5.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 22 March 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 29 March 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Anthony Chadley, 
Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Agenda
Part I Page(s)

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 14
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 February 2018 and the Special meeting on the 22 
February 2018 .

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Public Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 
the Council’s Constitution. 

(a)   Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Environment 
by Mr Simon Bowes:  
“Why can’t we recycle plastic food tubs, flora tubs etc? In West Berks we can 
only recycle plastic bottles which is a fraction of household plastics?”

(b)   Question submitted to the Leader of the Council by Mr Tony Vickers:  
“Will the Leader accept some responsibility lies with his Party for allowing Nick 
Goodes to take some £20,000 of local taxpayers’ money during his three years 
of so-called representation of Thatcham West residents, which belatedly has 
led to his disqualification.”

(c)   Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 
Leisure by Mrs Martha Vickers:  
“Could the Council consider letting rough sleepers use the staff showers on the 
ground floor of the Market Street Offices at a time when they are not needed by 
the staff?”

5.   Petitions
Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 29 March 2018 (continued)

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan
Page(s)

6.   Key Accountable Performance 2017/18: Quarter Three (EX3248) 15 - 66
(CSP: All)
Purpose:  To report quarter three outturns, for the Key Accountable 
Measures which monitor performance against the 2017/18 Council 
Performance Framework.

7.   Members' Question(s)
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors 
in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the 
Council’s Constitution. (There were no questions submitted by Members.)

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council Strategy Aims and Priorities
Council Strategy Aims:
BEC – Better educated communities
SLE – A stronger local economy
P&S – Protect and support those who need it
HQL – Maintain a high quality of life within our communities
MEC – Become an even more effective Council
Council Strategy Priorities:
BEC1 – Improve educational attainment
BEC2 – Close the educational attainment gap
SLE1 – Enable the completion of more affordable housing
SLE2 – Deliver or enable key infrastructure improvements in relation to roads, rail, flood 

prevention, regeneration and the digital economy
P&S1 – Good at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults
HQL1 – Support communities to do more to help themselves
MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

MONDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2018
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Anthony Chadley, Jeanette Clifford, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson and Rick Jones

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), 
Gabrielle Esplin (Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury Management)), Peta Stoddart-
Crompton (Public Relations Officer), Andy Walker (Head of Finance) and Rachael Wardell 
(Corporate Director - Communities), Councillor Paul Bryant, Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), 
Councillor Lee Dillon (Shadow Executive Portfolio: Finance, Strategy & Performance, Economic 
Development, Property, Partnerships, Equality, Human Resources, Thatcham Vision, Pensions, 
Insurance, Health & Safety), Councillor Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive Portfolio: Education, 
Children's Services, Adult Social Care, Health & Wellbeing) and Councillor Tim Metcalfe

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Graham Jones

PART I
75. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

76. Declarations of Interest
During consideration of Agenda Item 13 (Activity Team West Berkshire and the future of 
the Dolphin Centre, Pangbourne), Councillor Tim Metcalfe declared an interest in the 
item, but reported that, as his interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but 
not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate.

77. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question submitted by Mr Thomas Tunney to the Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Housing and Leisure
A question standing in the name of Mr Thomas Tunney on the subject of tents being 
cleared away from near the football club was answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(b) Question submitted by Mr Thomas Tunney to the Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Housing and Leisure
A question standing in the name of Mr Thomas Tunney on the subject of the ownership 
of the tents, linked with the closure of the night shelter was answered by the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(c) Question submitted by Mr Peter Norman to the Portfolio Holder for Culture 

and Environment
A question standing in the name of Mr Peter Norman on the subject of road pollution was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Environment. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b14975/Questions%20and%20Answers%2019th-Feb-2018%2018.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 19 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

(d) Question submitted by Mr Peter Norman to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Leisure

A question standing in the name of Mr Peter Norman on the subject of the Core Strategy 
and Newbury’s future housing requirements was answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(e) Question submitted by Mr Peter Norman to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 

Housing and Leisure
A question standing in the name of Mr Peter Norman on the subject of meeting future 
housing needs was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(f) Question submitted by Mr Peter Norman to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 

Housing and Leisure
A question standing in the name of Mr Peter Norman on the subject of the benefit from 
land value uplift caused by a change in planning use was answered by the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(g) Question submitted by Mr Peter Norman to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 

Housing and Leisure
A question standing in the name of Mr Peter Norman on the subject of the average price 
of an affordable two bedroom unit and how this compared with the average market price 
was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(h) Question submitted by Ms Julie Wintrup to the Portfolio Holder for 

Community Resilience and Partnerships
A question standing in the name of Ms Julie Wintrup on the subject of the savings 
generated by Citizen’s Advice West Berkshire and whether these were factored into the 
Equality Impact Assessment was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Resilience and Partnerships.
(i) Question submitted by Ms Julie Wintrup to the Portfolio Holder for 

Community Resilience and Partnerships
A question standing in the name of Ms Julie Wintrup on the subject of whether a financial 
assessment was undertaken to demonstrate that no Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment 
was needed was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Community Resilience and 
Partnerships.
(j) Question submitted by Mr Tony Vickers to the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

and Transformation, Economic Development
A question standing in the name of Mr Tony Vickers (asked on his behalf by Councillor 
Lee Dillon) asking why the Council was not using its ability to borrow from the Public 
Works Loan Board to help boost supply of affordable housing in West Berkshire was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation, Economic 
Development.

78. Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Executive. 

79. Investment and Borrowing Strategy 2018/19 (C3274)
Councillor Hilary Cole explained that agenda items 6 to 9 would be briefly introduced by 
Councillor Anthony Chadley as Portfolio Holder for Finance. However, debate of the 
items was not planned for the Executive as they would be debated and determined at the 
Council meeting on 1 March 2018. Questions of clarity could however be asked. 

Page 6



EXECUTIVE - 19 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Council’s borrowing 
limits as set out by CIPFA’s Prudential Code and which recommended, for Council 
approval, the Annual Investment and Borrowing Strategy for 2018/19. The report also 
provided a forecast of the Council’s long term borrowing requirements. 
Councillor Chadley explained that the implementation of the Strategy would be reviewed 
during the coming financial year by the cross-party Treasury Management Group of 
which Councillor Lee Dillon was a Member. 
Councillor Dillon referred to paragraph 3.2 of the supporting information which raised the 
need for investments to satisfy a set of conditions and specifically the references made to 
credit ratings. Councillor Dillon felt that credit ratings should be clearly stipulated ahead 
of any investment being made. Councillor Chadley acknowledged this point and stated 
that he would look to update the Strategy in the way described, ideally in advance of the 
Council meeting. 
Councillor Dillon then referred to the credit ratings and limits proposed for the different 
categories of investments. He noted that for NHS Trusts, investment was to be subject to 
an individual lending agreement which would require Executive approval. Councillor 
Dillon felt, for due diligence purposes, that the Treasury Management Group should also 
be involved in this d
[...]
y Services and they made the 
placements. Costs were currently met in Education. 
Councillor Dillon asked for an explanation for the increase to salary costs and agency 
staff costs in the Communities Directorate. Salary costs had increased by £2.5m and 
agency costs by £670k from that originally budgeted. Councillor Chadley explained that 
increased salary costs in fact related to a re-identification of the amounts and this was in 
line with expectations. It was highlighted in the report to provide greater transparency, it 
would also aid comparisons. Councillor Chadley added that agency costs had increased 
in Month Nine to cover sickness absence in front line services. 
RESOLVED that:
 The latest financial performance of the Council be noted. 
 £509k be released from the Adult Social Care Risk Reserve. This confirmed the 

forecast overspend of £860k. 
Other options considered: Not applicable. 

Page 10



EXECUTIVE - 19 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

84. Members' Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Community Resilience 

and Partnerships submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of the publication 
of air quality figures was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Community Resilience and 
Partnerships. 
(b) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and 

Environment submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of the legislation 
under which the Council was proposing to introduce charging of green waste collections 
was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Environment. 
(c) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport 

submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon asking what economic impact 
assessment was undertaken to help understand the impact on local businesses of on 
street car parking in Thatcham Town Centre was answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Highways and Transport. 

85. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

86. Activity Team West Berkshire and the future of the Dolphin Centre, 
Pangbourne (URGENT ITEM)
(Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual)
(Paragraph 2 – information identifying an individual)
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)
(Councillor Tim Metcalfe declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 13 by virtue of the 
fact that he was a Trustee of the Adventure Dolphin Charity, he was formerly the 
Council’s representative for Adventure Dolphin and he had a private interest in the 
organisation. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate.) 
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 13) which concerned the 
closure of the service known as the Activity Team West Berkshire, redistribution of its 
equipment and the asset transfer of the Dolphin Centre. 
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 
Other options considered: as outlined in the exempt report. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.10 pm)

Page 11

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b14975/Questions%20and%20Answers%2019th-Feb-2018%2018.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 19 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 12



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole (Vice-
Chair, in the Chair), Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson and Rick Jones

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Richard Turner (Property Service 
Manager) and Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager) and Gabrielle Mancini (Group Executive - Conservatives)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Anthony Chadley and Councillor 
Graham Jones

PART I
87. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

88. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

89. Property Purchase (Urgent Item)
(Paragraph 6 - information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority)
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 4) which sought approval for 
the Property Services Team to acquire a property on the best possible terms, subject to 
the usual surveys and upon satisfactory completion of the due diligence process, 
delegated authority sign off on behalf of the Council to acquire the property. 

RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 
Reason for the decision: as outlined in the exempt report. 
Other options considered: as outlined in the exempt report. 

(The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and closed at 12.44 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 13

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



West Berkshire Council Executive 29 March 2018

Key Accountable Performance 2017/18: Quarter 
Three - Summary Report

Committee considering 
report: Executive

Date of Committee: 29 March 2018
Portfolio Member: Councillor Graham Bridgman
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 15/03/2018

Report Author: Catalin Bogos
Forward Plan Ref: EX3258

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To report quarter three outturns, for the Key Accountable Measures which monitor 
performance against the 2017/18 Council Performance Framework.

1.2 To provide assurance that the objectives set out in the Council Strategy and other 
areas of significant activity are being managed effectively.

1.3 To present, by exception, those measures that are predicted to be ‘amber’ (behind 
schedule) or ‘red’ (not achievable) and provide information on any remedial action 
taken and the impact of that action.

1.4 To recommend changes to measures / targets, as requested by services.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note progress against the Key Accountable Measures and the key achievements 
in all services.

2.2 To review those areas reported as ‘amber’ or ‘red’ to ensure that appropriate action 
is in place. In particular, to consider the results and improvement actions for:

(a) Timeliness of reviews of clients with a Long Term Adult Social Care Service; 

(b) the milestones for the key infrastructure projects: London Road Industrial 
Estate and Sterling Cables;

2.3 To 
[...]
e 29 March 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

This report provides the Executive with a summary of the Council performance 
during quarter three 2017/18. Performance is shown against the priorities for 
improvement as set out in the Council Strategy, core business activity, progress 
with the Corporate Programme and the main corporate health indicators. The 
overall position is summarised in the Council Performance Scorecard.

6. Synopsis

6.1 In terms of priorities for improvement, good performance has been maintained for 
most of the areas and for the others progress has been made, for example, finding 
solutions to viability issues for Sterling Cables development, increasing the 
proportion of adult social care (ASC) safeguarding concerns with a timely response, 
increasing the number of community conversations.

The ‘More effective council’ aim, reflects that a minority of measures/milestones 
have not achieved their targets (see exception reports Appendix F).

6.2 Good performance in relation to children’s social care continued this quarter. 
Improvements have been achieved in relation to waste recycling, the timeliness of 
deciding on benefit claimants’ changes in circumstances and reducing delayed 
transfer of care (DTOC, local measure). Challenges remain relating to timely 
reviewing long term ASC cases despite the improvement during quarter two.

6.3 In terms of the Corporate Programme, good progress is reported for most areas of 
activity. Some delays in the initial stages of the New Ways of Working service 
reviews work stream are being addressed.

6.4 High level corporate health indicators show that the revenue budget forecast 
overspend has increased compared with the previous quarter to £860k above the 
£117.4m net budget set by Council in March 2017. The main factors impacting the 
forecast are the increasing cost of home care and residential placements in ASC 
and residential placement pressure in Children and Family Services. Staf
[...]
chieving the 
target of 96.6% of premises connected from the end of March 2018 to the end 
of December 2018 (see Appendix F - exception report).

2.2.5  Good at Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults (RAG: GREEN)

 Following the good result at the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection of 
the Willow Edge adult social care home, all five adult social care services are 
now rated at least ‘Good’ in the inspection domain of safe. In addition, the 
CQC inspected Birchwood Care Home at the end of September. The Council 
took over the responsibility for this care home in June 2017. The home, which 
already had a rating of ‘Requires Improvement’, is now rated as ‘Inadequate’. 
A detailed action plan has been agreed with the aim of achieving ‘Good’ when 
the home is re-inspected in March 2018.

 The reported timeliness of responding to adult safeguarding concerns has 
improved and exceeded the target during October – December 2017. 
However, the cumulative, annual target is unlikely to be met due to lower 
performance levels for the first two quarters of this year. The improvements 
achieved in Q3 are due to actions taken by the service, including the change 
to the new recording system (CareDirector), management and operational 
level work to improve practice, processes and activity recording. (See 
Appendix F - exception report).

2.2.6 Support Communities to do More to Help Themselves (RAG: GREEN) - Progress 
has continued on a number of work streams that are part of this priority:

 Community conversations: From the beginning of the financial year, the 
total number of community conversation undertaken is 11 which exceeds the 
year end target of 10 community conversations. 63.3% of identified 
communities have agreed what actions will be undertaken to address locally 
identified needs (see Appendix F - exception report).

 At the end of Q3, the Building Communities Together team was supporting 11 
live and two pending (Bucklebury School and Beansheaf) commun
[...]
- - 0% 66.7% 63.6%  

REASON FOR AMBER:  

The number of community conversations held have increased during 2017/18 with the BCT Team supporting their instigation.   

Qtr 2 – Conversation held in Hungerford, Calcot, Newbury, Burghfield, Aldermaston and Thatcham.  4 identified potential actions 
(Hungerford, Calcot, Newbury and Burghfield) but no timescales were set. 

Qtr 3 – the 6 above plus Conversations with a Peer Mentors Event, Rough Sleepers, and in the communities of Hermitage, Lambourn 
and Bucklebury. 7 identified potential actions.  Topics raised at the Peer Mentors Event were shared with colleagues across Education; 
outcomes from the meeting with some Rough Sleepers informed the development of the Making Every Adult Matter project.  

The activity of convening community conversations is being achieved but, it is important to note that the whole purpose of having 
community led conversations is for each community to decide what actions, if any, will arise and are taken forward and in what 
format.  It is not within the gift of the Building Communities Together Team to decide on the action planning. 

REMEDIAL MANAGEMENT ACTION BEING UNDERTAKEN:  

As explained above.  The BCT Team cannot take management action to ensure that all identified issues are progressed into actions.  
This is down to the community to decide.  However the BCT has been very proactive in actually ensuring that Community 
Conversations have taken place i.e.   Hermitage Parish Council asked for a public meeting which was held as a community conversation 
and was chaired by the BCT Team Manager.  BCT Team members have supported police colleagues when they have organised a 
community conversation in Aldermaston and Beansheaf. 

Importantly whilst there may not have Actions arising from each Conversation there have been new and innovative ways of identifying 

P
age 57



community issues and for potentially empowering communities in finding ways of addressing them. 

On reflection it m
[...]
etionary Housing Payment, determined within 28 days following receipt of 

all relevant information
(Ref: CBgD&P15 - Reports to Corporate Board and Executive)

REQUEST from Development and Planning:  HoS and Service Manager have asked for this KPI to 
be removed.

REASON:  DHP data is collected via a spreadsheet which is less than ideal as it relies on someone 
updating it. In addition, the Indicator is from the point of receipt of all relevant information but 
this is difficult to capture on the spreadsheet. What inevitably happens is that the officer collating 
the stats has to go through numerous months of data to try and update previous month’s 
submissions before looking at the current submission. The data is always out of date, always lags 
behind by several months and is not robust.

DECISION: Agreed

Page 64

http://intranet/keystrategic
http://intranet/keystrategic


Available from westberks.gov.uk/strategyandperformance

Appendix H
Technical Background and Conventions 
To provide an update on progress against the council’s Key Accountable Measures (KAMs) 
for 2016/17. 
The measures within this report have been distilled from those monitored through individual 
service delivery plans and focuses on those which deliver the strategic priorities in the 
Council Strategy and the core business of the council as a whole. In order to: 

 provide assurance to the Executive that the objectives laid out in the Council Strategy 
are being delivered; 

 provide assurance to the Executive that areas of significance / particular importance 
are performing; 

 act as an early warning system, flagging up areas of significance / particular 
importance which are not performing - or are not expected to perform - as hoped;  
o and therefore ensures that adequate remedial action is put in place to mitigate the 

impact of any issues that may arise. 

Measures are RAG rated by projected year end performance, e.g. a prediction of whether the 
target or activity will be achieve

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 29 MARCH 2018

Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole,
Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director -
Communities), Councillor Lee Dillon and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Economy
and Environment) and Councillor Anthony Chadley

PART I

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2018 and the Special meeting held on
22 February 2018 were approved as true and correct records and signed by the Leader.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.
Public Questions

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.

(@) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Environment by
Mr Simon Bowes:

A question standing in the name of Mr Simon Bowes on the subject of plastic recycling
was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Environment.

(b)  Question submitted to the Leader of the Council by Mr Tony Vickers:

A question standing in the name of Mr Tony Vickers on the subject of former Councillor
Nick Goodes’ meeting attendance was answered by the Leader of the Council.

(c) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and
Leisure by Mrs Martha Vickers:

A question standing in the name of Mrs Martha Vickers on the subject of the staff
showers at the Council’s Market Street Offices being made available to rough sleepers
was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Leisure.

Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Executive.

Key Accountable Performance 2017/18: Quarter Three (EX3248)

The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which provided Quarter Three (Q3)
outturns for the Key Accountable Measures which monitored performance against the
2017/18 Council Performance Framework. The report also sought to provide assurance
that the objectives set out in the Council Strategy and other areas of significant activity
were being managed effectively; to consider, by exception, those measures that were
predicted to be ‘amber’ or ‘red’ and consider information on any remedial actions
taken/the impact; and to consider changes recommended to measures/targets.


http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b15058/Executive%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2029th-Mar-2018%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9

95.

EXECUTIVE - 29 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Marcus Franks noted that the Council’s overall performance for supporting
communities to help themselves was now green whereas in the previous quarter it had
shown as amber and green. He praised the work of the Building Communities Together
Team for their work on community conversations and devolution in supporting the
Council to achieve their target.

Councillor Lee Dillon noted that although there was a target to hold ten community
conversations, the community conversations were expected to achieve outcomes and he
would like to see those outcomes reflected in the report. He also requested that should
the Executive agree the change in target for the Superfast Broadband programme that
the original target be maintained as a footnote in order to allow transparency. Finally,
Councillor Dillon asked whether now the Council had funded some of the road at the
Stirling Cables site in Newbury, there would be more affordable housing on the site once
completed.

Councillor Franks advised that the actions and outcomes associated with community
conversations could be found in section 2.2.6 of the report and a full report would be
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in May 2018. Councillor Boeck added that
he had been involved in community conversations in a personal capacity and it had been
productive, although outcomes would take some time to materialise. Councillor James
Fredrickson noted the outcomes of the Hungerford community conversations to support
survivors of domestic abuse.

Nick Carter advised that there would be no more affordable housing on the Stirling
Cables site and the Council, the Local Enterprise Partnership and some section 106
funding had been provided for the access road in order to make the whole site viable as
decontamination of the site was a challenge.

Councillor Boeck noted that Superfast Broadband was a good news story for West
Berkshire’s residents and the Council was working with Gigaclear on a robust action plan
to ensure the rest of the programme remained on track.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Reason for the decision:

e To report quarter three outturns, for the Key Accountable Measures which monitor
performance against the 2017/18 Council Performance Framework.

e To provide assurance that the objectives set out in the Council Strategy and other
areas of significant activity are being managed effectively.

e To present, by exception, those measures that are predicted to be ‘amber’ (behind
schedule) or ‘red’ (not achievable) and provide information on any remedial action
taken and the impact of that action.

e Torecommend changes to measures / targets, as requested by services.

Other options considered: n/a
Members' Question(s)

There were no Member questions submitted.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.27pm)

CHAIRMAN e,
Date of Signature ...



